
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Janet Pritchard 
247 4327 
 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Richard Mills 
Telephone No: 2474557 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Tuesday, 17th March, 2009 at 10.00 am 

 
A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  

in a Committee Room at 9.30 am 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
R Pryke (Chair) - Burmantofts and 

Richmond Hill 

C Beverley - Morley South 

B Gettings - Morley North 

R Harington - Gipton and Harehills 

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills 

J Jarosz - Pudsey 

M Lobley - Roundhay 

R Procter - Harewood 

N Taggart - Bramley and 
Stanningley 

G Wilkinson - Wetherby 

A Barker - Horsforth 

J Matthews - Headingley 

A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
No exempt items or information have been 

identified on this agenda. 
 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the last 
meeting held on 10th February 2009. 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 3 2008/09 
 
To consider the attached report of the Head of 
Policy, Performance and Improvement presenting 
the key areas of under performance at the end of 
Quarter 3 (1st October to 31st December 2008). 
 

9 - 18 

8   
 

  CYCLING STRATEGY AND PLANS 
 
To consider the attached report of the Director of 
City Development which sets out the detail of the 
programmes being followed to develop the role of 
cycling within the city of Leeds, including the 
development of improved infrastructure and 
facilities. 
 

19 - 
28 

9   
 

  SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES ACT 
 
To consider the attached report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development providing 
background information on the Sustainable 
Communities Act and its implications for Leeds. 
 

29 - 
32 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  CURRENT WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider the attached report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development regarding the 
Board’s work programme, together with a copy of 
the Forward Plan of Key Decisions pertaining to 
this Board’s Terms of Reference for the period 1st 
March to 30th June 2009 and the Executive Board 
Minutes of 13th February 2009. 
 

33 - 
60 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Board will be 
held on 21st April 2009 at 10.00am with a pre-
meeting for Board Members at 9.30am. 
 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 17th March, 2009 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT) 

TUESDAY, 10TH FEBRUARY, 2009 

PRESENT: Councillor R Pryke in the Chair 

 Councillors C Beverley, B Gettings, 
R Harington, J Jarosz, R Procter, 
N Taggart, G Wilkinson, A Barker, 
J Matthews and A Ogilvie 

86 Late Items  

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted to the agenda two reports: 

 Report of the Director of City Development to the 13th February 2009 
Executive Board entitled ‘City Centre Park’ (Minute No. 91 refers). 

 Report of the Chief Highways Officer to the 13th February 2009 Executive 
Board entitled ‘Leeds Flood Alleviation Scheme Design Vision and 
Guide’ (Minute No. 95 refers). 

These reports had been unavailable at the time of the agenda despatch as 
their release to the Executive Board was not until after the despatch of the 
Scrutiny Board (City Development) agenda and reports.  Both these reports 
had been circulated to Board Members prior to the meeting. 

87 Declaration of Interests  

Councillor Pryke declared a personal interest in respect of Agenda Item 11 
‘Leeds Flood Alleviation Scheme Design Vision and Guide’ (Minute No. 95 
refers) in his capacity as a member of the Yorkshire Regional Flood Defence 
Committee.

Councillor Matthews also stated in the interests of transparency, that he was a 
member of the North West (Inner) Area Committee which had referred the 
A660 Phase 1 Design and Cost Report dated 24th November 2008 to the 
Scrutiny Board (City Development) for discussion at its January meeting. 

88 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors A Hussain and 
Lobley.

89 Minutes of Last Meeting  

With regard to Resolution (b) of Minute No. 82, third bullet point, Councillor 
Pryke advised that he had not yet received information from Officers on all the 
city’s Wards covered by LEGI schemes and would take this up with the 
department.

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 17th March, 2009 

RESOLVED – That, with the amendment to Resolution (b) of Minute No. 82, 
second bullet point to read ‘That the department respond directly to: … 
Councillor Barker’s request for a meeting on LEGI.’, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 13th January 2009 be confirmed as a correct record. 

90 Climate Change Strategy  

The Sustainable Development Unit submitted a report providing Members 
with an opportunity to comment on the draft ‘Leeds Climate Change Strategy: 
Vision for Action’ prior to its submission to the Executive Board and full 
Council for approval. 

The Chair welcomed to the meeting to present the report and respond to 
queries and comments from the Board, George Munson, Climate Change 
Officer and Tom Knowland, Head of Sustainable Development, both 
Sustainable Development Unit, City Development. 

The Climate Change Officer presented the report and advised Members that: 

 The strategy had taken two years to develop and was Leeds’ response to 
signing the Nottingham Declaration in June 2006. 

 The strategy had been released for consultation in February 2008 and 
the draft attached to the report took into consideration the consultation 
responses received.  The dr
[...]
 queries and 
comments from the Board.

RESOLVED – That the current progress with the letting of Roundhay Mansion 
be noted. 

(Note: At 10.55am, the meeting was adjourned for 15 minutes.) 

93 Work Programme  

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report providing 
Members with a copy of the Board’s current Work Programme.  The Forward 
Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st February to 31st May 2009 and the 
Executive Board Minutes of 14th January 2009 were also attached to the 
report.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 17th March, 2009 

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser presented the report.  Members discussed 
various additional items for inclusion on the Work Programme and information 
for circulation.  These were in summary: 

 Concerns regarding complicated planning application files which had 
gone missing – The Principal Scrutiny Adviser agreed to contact the Chief 
Planning Officer for a response to the Chair and Councillor R Procter on 
the process for logging, monitoring and security of planning files. 

 Information requested on the procurement process for the Leeds Arena
and funding arrangements.

 Information on suitable alternatives to York Stone Paving, particularly in 
conservation areas in view of the scarcity and cost of York Stone, which is 
being targeted by thieves.

RESOLVED –
(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) That, subject to the above comments and additions, the Work 

Programme be agreed. 

94 Draft Statement A660 Corridor Transport Issues following Request for 
Scrutiny  

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report attaching 
the draft Statement and recommendations resulting from a request for 
scrutiny by the North West (Inner) Area Committee on A660 Corridor 
Transport Issues, which the Board considered at its meeting on 13th January 
2009.

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser presented the report and advised that the 
statement had been cleared by the City
[...]
er cities in the country, it was 
important that support for proposals for a Leeds flood defence scheme were 
not delayed, otherwise funds might be diverted to these other cities.

In brief summary, the following issues were raised by Members: 

 Impact of flood defences on other areas downstream – Members were 
advised that modelling was used to analyse any detrimental impact that 
schemes might have downstream. 

 The height of the raised defences and other measures and whether 
these might affect the attractiveness of existing riverside walkways – 
Members were informed that the Design Vision and Guide included plans 
which showed the heights of the raised defences and heights of possible 
floods.

 Whether consideration had been given to creating a bypass channel to 
the River Aire to contain flood water – Members were advised that a 1 in 
200 year flood would increase the flow of water in the River Aire by 40 
times.  A new channel would be enormously expensive and there might 
not be space to build it.  However storage upstream at Rodley and 
Keighley was being investigated.

The Chair thanked Mr Slater and the Chief Highways Officer for attending the 
meeting.

RESOLVED –
(a) That the report of the Chief Highways Officer to the Executive Board 

dated 13 February 2009 be noted. 
(b) That the Board be informed of the decision of the Executive Board after 

its meeting on 13th February 2009. 

96 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

Noted that the next meeting of the Board would be held on Tuesday 17th

March 2009 at 10.00am with a pre-meeting for Board Members at 9.30am. 

The meeting concluded at 12.00 noon. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement 
 
Scrutiny Board (City Development) 
 
Date: 17th March 2009 
 
Subject: Performance Report Quarter 3 2008/09 
 

        
 
 
 
1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report discusses the key performance issues considered to be of corporate significance 
identified for each of the Directorates as at 31st December 2008. 

2 Purpose of the Report 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to present the key areas of under performance at the end of 

Quarter 3 (1st October to 31st December 2008). 
 
3 Background Information 
 
3.1 This ‘highlight report’ has been prepared in readiness for the Accountability process, which 

included the CLT meeting on 17th February, Leader Management Team on 19th February 2009 
and the Scrutiny Boards in the March/April cycle. 

 
3.2 The issues discussed in this report have been identified because performance in these areas 

impacts upon one of the following, the delivery of our corporate priorities, performance against 
the National Indicator set which will be reflected in our CAA judgement or the lack of assurance 
relating to data quality. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: All 

 
 

 

 

Originator: 
Marilyn Summers 
Tel:  395 0786 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



4 City Development Performance Issues 
 

Local Enterprise Growth Initiative (LEGI) Performance Indicators 
 

The LEGI indicators essentially track the creation, support and relocation of businesses in 
deprived communities in Leeds where 'deprived' relates broadly to the target communities in 2 
ways, firstly in relation to the worst 3% SOA from the index of multiple deprivation 2004 and 
secondly, in relation to the wider LEGI Sphere of Influence, which is broadly the worst 20% 
SOA.  

 
Despite the current economic climate and the concern at quarter two of the impact this may 
have on the LEGI indicators, a strong performance was seen to continue in quarter three.  All 
indicators are currently on track to meet their year-end target.  

 
This good performance is due to the flexibility and range of services on offer that local 
development officers ar
[...]
 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 t
h
e
 t
a
rg
e
t 

s
e
t.
 R
e
g
u
la
r 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
s
 a
re
 h
e
ld
 b
e
tw
e
e
n
 S
E
C
 a
n
d
 Y
E
D
L
 a
n
d
 a
 n
u
m
b
e
r 
o
f 
is
s
u
e
s
 h
a
v
e
 b
e
e
n
 i
d
e
n
ti
fi
e
d
 w
h
ic
h
 b
o
th
 p
a
rt
ie
s
 a
re
 w
o
rk
in
g
 t
o
 r
e
s
o
lv
e
, 
a
n
d
 a
lt
h
o
u
g
h
 i
t 
is
 e
x
p
e
c
te
d
 t
h
a
t 
p
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 w
ill
 

im
p
ro
v
e
 o
v
e
r 
th
e
 c
o
m
in
g
 m
o
n
th
s
, 
y
e
a
r 
e
n
d
 p
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 i
s
 f
o
re
c
a
s
t 
n
o
t 
to
 m
e
e
t 
th
e
 t
a
rg
e
t.

O
v
e
ra
ll.
 p
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 o
n
 t
h
is
 i
n
d
ic
a
to
r 
h
a
s
 b
e
e
n
 a
d
v
e
rs
e
ly
 a
ff
e
c
te
d
 b
y
 t
h
e
 Y
E
D
L
 s
ta
ff
 'w
o
rk
 t
o
 r
u
le
'.
 A
lt
h
o
u
g
h
 t
h
is
 a
c
ti
o
n
 h
a
s
 n
o
w
 f
in
is
h
e
d
, 
th
e
 e
ff
e
c
ts
 w
ill
 b
e
 n
o
ti
c
e
a
b
le
 i
n
 t
h
e
 y
e
a
r 
e
n
d
 f
ig
u
re
.

2
2
L
o
c
a
l 

In
d
ic
a
to
r

2
1
L
o
c
a
l 

In
d
ic
a
to
r

5

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



NI 8 Adult Participation in Sport and Active Recreation/Visits to sports centres
LSP-

TR1bii
Local bus passenger journeys originating in the authority area

LSP-

CU1ai
Number of physical visits to libraries NI 167 Congestion - average journey time per mile during the morning peak

LSP-

CU1aii
Total number of visits to Museums and Galleries NI 47 People killed or seriously injured in road traffic accidents against baseline of 2006-2008 average

NI 11 Engagament in Arts
LSP-

TR1bi
Increase the percentage of inbound, non-car journeys in the morning peak-period

LSP-

CU2ai
Restore, refurbish and increase the cultural infrastructure of the city: a) Amount spent on developing facilities of 

national and international significance.

LSP-

TR1a
Cycle trips to the City Centre in the morning peak period (7:30-9:30)

LSP-

CU2aii
Restore refurbish and increase the cultural infrastructure of the city: b) Number of physical infrastructure capital 

build projects of national or international significance that will increase and/or improve culture provision. NI 169 Percentage of the non-principal classified road network where maintenance should be considered

LSP-

EE1a
Support the establishment of 550 new businesses in deprived communities in Leeds by 2011. NI 1 % of people who believe people from different backgrounds get on well together in their local area 

NI 157 - 

Majors
Processing of planning applications as measured against targets for major application types NI 6 Participation in regular volunteering

LSP-

EE2a
Percentage of UK residents surveyed who regard Leeds as a 'great place to live'. NI 7 Environment for a thriving third sector

LSP-

EE2b
Improve Leeds' image as a major centre for business. NI 4 % of people who feel that they can influence decisions in their locality

LSP-

EE1b
Result of annual satisfaction survey relating to Planning Performance Agreements. NI 110 Young people's participation in positive activities.

NI 141 Percentage of vulnerable people achieving independent living
LSP-

TP1e

Increase the number of new customers on low incomes accessing credit union services (savings, loans and current

accounts)

NI 63 Stability of placements of looked after children: length of placement
LKI-

HAS4
The number of homeless acceptances made in the year (cumulative)

NI 66 Looked after children cases which were reviewed within required timescales NI 16 Serious acquisitive crime rate

LSP-

HW2bi

Number of children looked after and rate per 10,000.  This figure excludes unaccompanied asylum seeking 

children.
NI 20

Number of  assaults with less serious injury (including racially and religiously aggravated) (as a proxy for alcohol

related violent offences)

NI 130 Social care clients receiving Self Directed Support per 100,000 population NI 30 Prolific and other Priority Offender re-offending rate

NI 132 Timeliness of social care assessment (all adults) NI 152 Working age people on out of work benefits

NI 123 16+ current smoking rate prevalence NI 153 Working age
[...]
onally left blank



 
 
 
Report of the Director of City Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (City Development) 
 
Date:   17 March 2009 
 
Subject:  CYCLING STRATEGY AND PLANS 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report sets out the detail of the programmes being followed to develop the role of 
cycling within the city including the development of improved infrastructure and facilities.  
These programmes are being prepared in line with the strategy set out in the West Yorkshire 
Local Transport Plan.  It is forecast that by the end of the five year period to March 2011 
£2.5 million will have been spent on the development of the cycling network.  Since the Plan 
was adopted cycling, in West Yorkshire has increased by 12% and journeys into the centre 
of Leeds have increased by 54% in the morning peak period. 
 
 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 This report provides information on cycling strategy and programmes. 

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 Policies that support the development and promotion of cycling are set out in the 
Local Transport Plan (LTP) in terms of the themes for “tackling congestion” and 
“safer roads”. 

2.2 Policy C5 within the plan sets out to ensure that journeys can be made safely and 
conveniently by cycle and on foot, by: 

Ø Dealing effectively with the barriers to walking and cycling; 

Specific Implications For:  
  

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 
 

Electoral Wards Affected: All 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Originator: A W Hall 
 

Tel: 0113 247 5296 
 

 
Ward members 
consulted referred 
to in the report 

Agenda Item 8

Page 19



Ø Promoting the associated benefits which include sustainability, health, 
journey time reliability and affordability; and 

Ø Integrating with public transport 

Specific elements of the strategy will include: 

Ø Completion of the strategic cycling network to link schools and train 
stations 

Ø Completion of the radial cycle route network and other identified 
schemes
[...]
ll 
travel.  It is forecast that completion of the full Leeds Core Cycle Network will lead to 
a further increase in cycling of around 80% when the project is completed. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Members are requested to note and comment on the contents of this report. 

7 Background information 

7.1 Background documents relating to this report are as follows: 

i) West Yorkshire Local Transport Plan 2006-11 

Page 24



P
a
g
e
 2

5



P
a
g
e
 2

6

T
h
is

 p
a

g
e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



P
a
g
e
 2

7



P
a
g
e
 2

8

T
h
is

 p
a

g
e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (City Development) 
 
Date:  17th March 2009 
 
Subject:  Sustainable Communities Act 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 This report provides background information on the Sustainable Communities Act and its 
implications for Leeds.   

 
2.0 Background 
 
Proposals to promote sustainability 
 
2.1 The Secretary of State invited local authorities to submit proposals under the Sustainable 
Communities Act in October 2008.  The deadline for submission of proposals is 31 July 
2009.  The Sustainable Communities Act provides a channel for local authorities to 
submit proposals to improve the sustainability of their areas that require government 
action.  Such action can include a change in legislation or the transfer of a function (and 
accompanying budget) from one organisation to another.   

 
2.2 An example of a legislative change would be a request to change the Traffic 
Management Act 2004 so that the Council’s Enforcement Officers can issue fixed penalty 
notices for offences like dangerous parking or causing an obstruction as well as offences 
like parking on double yellow lines where they already have the power to issue fixed 
penalty notices.   

 
2.3 An example of a transfer of a function from one body to another could be a local authority 
taking over the running of pos
[...]
 likely to be viewed favorably by the Selector and the 
Secretary of State.  Leeds City Council may wish to discuss and develop proposals with 
other authorities in West Yorkshire or Core Cities for example and submit joint proposals 
to the Selector.    

 
4.0 Recommendations 
 
4.1 Scrutiny Board is asked to; 

• Note and consider this report 

• Suggest any proposals under the Sustainable Communities Act.  
 
 
 
 
Background Papers Used 
 
Sustainable Communities Act 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (City Development) 
 
Date: 17th March 2009 
 
Subject: Current Work Programme 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Appendix 1 to this report  provides Members with a copy of the Board’s current 

Work Programme.  
 
1.2 Appendix 2 is the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st March to 

30th June 2009. 
 
1.3 Appendix 3 provides Members of the Board with the latest Executive Board minutes 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Board is requested to: 

 
(i) Determine from these documents whether there are any additional items the 

Board would wish to add to its Work Programme. 
 
(ii) Receive and make any changes to the attached Work Programme following 

decisions made at today’s meeting. 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
None used 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: All 

 
 

 

 

Originator: Richard Mills 
 

Tel:247 4557  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



  
  
  
  
  
S
C
R
U
T
IN
Y
 B
O
A
R
D
 (
C
IT
Y
 D
E
V
E
L
O
P
M
E
N
T
) 
C
U
R
R
E
N
T
 W

O
R
K
 P
R
O
G
R
A
M
M
E
 (
1
7
th
 M
a
rc
h
 2
0
0
9
) 
  
  
  
A
P
P
E
N
D
IX
 1
 

K
e
y
: 
 

C
C
F
A
 /
 R
F
S
 –
 
C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 c
a
ll 
fo
r 
a
c
ti
o
n
 /
 r
e
q
u
e
s
t 
fo
r 
s
c
ru
ti
n
y
 
[...]
ption of the contractor 
procurement strategy, the implementation of the project management 
arrangements and the proposed legal agreement outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, as to do so would prejudice the 
ongoing negotiations and hence the cost to the Council of developing 
the arena. 

 
187 Declaration of Interests  

Councillors A Carter, Brett and J L Carter all declared personal interests in the 
items relating to Support for Affordable Housing and Regeneration Priorities 
(minute 193) and Affordable Housing Strategic Partnership Pump Priming for 
Decanting and Demolition (minute 194) due to their respective positions on 
the Affordable Housing Strategic Partnership Board. 
 

188 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th January 2009 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
CENTRAL AND CORPORATE 
 

189 Council Budget 2009/2010 and Capital Programme  
The Board extended its thanks to all those involved in compiling the 2009/10 
budget. 
 
(A)  Revenue Budget 2009/10 and Council Tax 2009/10 
 The Director of Resources submitted a report on the Council’s budget 

for 2009/10 following detailed consideration of service requirements 
and taking account of the Local Government Finance Settlement, the 

Page 49



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 4th March, 2009 

 

Council’s Financial Plan and the current economic climate. The report 
indicated that the budget would result in a Band D Council Tax of 
£1,095.61. 

 
 RESOLVED – 

(i) That Council be recommended to approve the Revenue Budget 
for 2009/10 totalling £556,808,000, as detailed and explained in 
the submitted report and accompanying papers, including a 
2.9% increase in the Leeds element of the Council Tax. 

 
(ii) That with respect to the Housing Revenue Account, Council be 

recommended to: 
 

(a) approve the budget at the average rent increase figure of 
6.2%; 

(b) increase the charges for garage rents to £5.89 p

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 21st April, 2009 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT) 
 

TUESDAY, 17TH MARCH, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Pryke in the Chair 

 Councillors C Beverley, B Gettings, 
R Harington, A Hussain, M Lobley, 
G Wilkinson and A Ogilvie 

 
 

97 Declaration of Interests  
 

No Member declarations of interests were made. 
 

98 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Jarosz, R 
Procter, N Taggart, A Barker and J Matthews. 
 

99 Minutes of Last Meeting  
 

Referring to Minute 92, Roundhay Park mansion update, it was reported that  
a site visit to Roundhay Park mansion would be arranged once Dine had 
completed the renovation work. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th February 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

100 Current Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report providing 
Members with a copy of the Board’s current Work Programme.  The Forward 
Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st March to 30th June 2009 and the 
Executive Board Minutes of 13th February 2009 were also attached to the 
report. 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser presented the report. 
 
Members noted the current work programme for the next meeting to be held 
on 21st April 2009. 
 
Reference was made by the Chair that he was no longer receiving the six 
weekly reports on  priority enforcement cases that was introduced in the new 
year. He agreed to make inquiries in this regard and report back to the Board. 
 
The Chair asked the Board if they had any suggestions on items the Board 
may wish to consider for the next municipal year.   
 
The following items were suggested: 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 21st April, 2009 

• Use of school car parks and safety issues. 

• Traffic pinch points.  

• City Varieties update report. 

• Arena Design and  the importance of  producing an iconic building that 
people want to visit. 

• Climate change. 

• Departmental activities and briefings. 

• Shared space update. 

• Post Offices and initiatives that can be taken to make them more viable.  
     
RESOLVED – 
(i)  That the report and work programme be approved  
(ii)  That the successor Scrutiny Board be asked to consider the issues 

detailed above when developing its work programme for 2009/2010. 
 
Note:  Councillor A Hussain joined the meeting during consideration of the 
 above item. 
 

101 Performance Report Quarter 3 2008/09  
 

The Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement submitted a report 
presenting for the Board the key areas of under performance at the end of 
Quarter 3 (1st October to 31st December 2008).   
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Councillor Andrew Carter, Executive 
Member for Development and Regeneration and Jean Dent, Director of City 
Development and Paul Maney, Head of Policy, Performance and 
Improvement, City Development.  
 
The Director presented the report and summarised progress on a wide range 
of indicators which were the responsibility of the City Development 
department. These responsibilities include environmental and transport 
matters, economic and leisure activities.  Members were advised that some 
of the indicators are national indicators, others are indicators within the 
Council’s own Strategic Plan, and a number are local indicators set by the 
department.  The Director pointed out that generally performance and the 
quality of data was good and that the department was moving in the right 
direction in virtually all of these indicators.   
 
However, the Director informed the meeting that there were concerns around 
the economy, falling revenue and increasing pressure on budgets.   
 
The Executive Board Member referred to some of these pressures including 
the state of the national economy, falling income as a consequence of fewer 
planning applications being submitted and falling visitor numbers at our 
sports centres.  He referred specifically to LSP-TP1E – a Leeds Strategic 
Plan Partnership Agreed indicator which relates to new customers on low 
incomes accessing credit union services. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 21st April, 2009 

It was stressed that the indicators around worklessness were obviously very 
challenging due a substantial increase in the number of people on benefits in 
the city in the last few months.  
 
Attention was also drawn to LSP-EE1A – a Leeds Strategic Plan Partnership 
Agreed indicator (support the establishment of 550 new businesses). The 
Director informed the meeting that there was a lack of clarity in these figures 
and referred Members to LEGI1 which gave a more accurate assessment of 
the number of new businesses that had been created.      
 
Some Members expressed the view that perhaps some of the targets were 
not stretching the department enough.  In response, the Director informed 
the meeting that targets were reviewed regularly and some were agreed with 
government and some with partners. 
 
Members asked about Climate Change and specifically the carbon reduction 
targets and the Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement explained the 
complex nature of NI 185, a Leeds Strategic Plan Government Agreed 
indicator, and outlined the progress being made.  
 
Members commented on or made reference to a number of indicators 
including: 
 

• Business Plan/LSP – NI185/NI 188.  

• Leeds Strategic Plan Partnership - LSP-EE1A. 

• LSP-CU1A(I) – Number of physical visits to Libraries.  

• NI 157 - Process of major Planning Applications.   

• NI 8 – Adult Participation in sport and active recreation.  

• LSP-TP1E – Low incomes accessing Credit Unions.  

• LSP-TR1B(I) – Local bus passenger journeys.   

• NI 151 – Employment Rate.  

• NI 157  – Processing of minor Planning applications.   

• LEGI1/LEGI2/LEGI3 – Establishment or relocation of new businesses in 
deprived areas. 

• LEGI4i/LEGI4ii – The Creation of 1,100 jobs.   
 
The Chair thanked the Executive Member and Officers for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED -  
(a) That the content of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b ) That with regard LSP-TP1E, the Principal Scrutiny Adviser obtain a copy 
 of the Department of Works and Pensions definition of "low incomes" 
 and circulate it to all Members of the Board. 
 

102 Cycling Strategy and Plans  
 

The Director of City Development submitted a report on the development of a 
cycling strategy and plans to develop the role of cycling within the city. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 21st April, 2009 

The Chair welcomed Andrew Hall, Transport Strategy Manager, City 
Development, to the meeting to present the report and respond to Members’ 
queries and comments. 
 
In brief a number of  issues were discussed including: 
 

• The results of the City’s cycling bid.  

• Partnerships and stakeholders – how and when do the Council ask what 
the cyclists need? 

• Future plans for the inclusion of the Ring Road in the Cycling Strategy 
Plans. 

• Cycling on pavements – whether there were any byelaws enforced on 
people using footpaths for cycling. 

 
Members under this item also raised the following issues 
 

• Notices that say ‘new traffic signals ahead’ – how long should they stay up 
for.  Members pointed out that some of these notices were still insitu after 
several years. 

• Excessive street furniture/superfluous signage - The Board requested a 
report to be submitted to the next meeting from Traffic Management on 
this issue. 

 
The Chair thanked the officer for his attendance. 
   
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That a further progress report on the cycling strategy be submitted to a 

to a future meeting of this Board. 
(c) That a report be submitted to the April Board meeting regarding 
 excessive street furniture and superfluous signage. 
 

103 Sustainable Communities Act  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report regarding 
an invitation by the Secretary of State to local authorities to submit proposals 
under the Sustainable Communities Act.  The deadline for the submission of 
proposals was 31st July 2009. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting  Dylan Griffiths, Project Manager 
(Policy), Executive Support, who presented the report and responded to 
Members’ queries and comments. 
 
In brief summary, the main issues discussed were: 
 

• The need to consult with Parish Councils, Area Committees and 
Community Forums. 

 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 21st April, 2009 

In response, the officer indicated that he had already contacted Parish 
Council’s for their views and they would be approaching Area Committees 
and Community Forums. 

 
The following proposals were suggested made under the Sustainable 
Communities Act: 
 

• Highways Department - 30 mile an hour repeat signs. 

• Planning – the adoption of village design statements. 
 
 The Chair thanked the officer for her attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(i)  That the contents of the report and the comments made above be noted. 
(ii) That Members of the Board submit any further suggestions they might 
 wish to make directly by email to the Policy Unit.  
 

104 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Noted that the next meeting of the Board would be held on Tuesday 21st April 
2009 at 10.00am with a pre-meeting for Board Members at 9.30am. 
 
 
 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance and announced that the 
meeting was closed at 12 noon. 
 
 
 


